ONE HUNDRED FIRST LEGISLATURE

FIRST SESSION

LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 23

Introduced by Janssen, 15; Coash, 27; Giese, 17; Karpisek, 32; Langemeier, 23; Rogert, 16.

WHEREAS, Donald Smeal was inducted into the Nebraska Business Hall of Fame on February 5, 2009; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Smeal and the businesses he founded, including Smeal Fire Apparatus Company, have been fixtures of the community of Snyder, Nebraska, for over fifty years; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Smeal was instrumental in founding and keeping his businesses in Dodge County; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Smeal, in addition to being a great businessman, was an even better human being.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE HUNDRED FIRST LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, FIRST SESSION:

 That the Legislature posthumously honors Donald Smeal for his business acumen, charity, hospitality, and philanthropy to the great State of Nebraska.

2. That the Legislature commends Smeal Fire Apparatus Company and its employees for continuing Mr. Smeal's legacy.

3. That the Legislature congratulates Mr. Smeal and his family for his induction into the Nebraska Business Hall of Fame.

4. That a copy of this resolution be sent to Smeal Fire Apparatus Company and to the family of Mr. Smeal.

-1-